

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

In re:

USA GYMNASTICS,¹

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 18-09108-RLM-11

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION OF
USA GYMNASTICS FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER HOLDING THAT LIBERTY
INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS INC. IS IN VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY**

USA Gymnastics (“USAG”) files this Reply in support of its *Emergency Motion Seeking Entry Of An Order Holding That Liberty Underwriters Inc. Is In Violation Of The Automatic Stay* [Dkt. 1354] and supplement thereto [Dkt. 1360] (the “**Stay Motion**”) and states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Relevant Background 3

 A. USAG’s Bankruptcy Action and Adversary Proceeding in the Southern District of Indiana against LIU 3

 B. LIU’s Motions for Stay and Compliance with the January 13 Order5

 C. Epiq’s Contract and Services 6

 D. Epiq’s Threat to Terminate Its Services Now..... 8

 E. The Epiq Agreement Contains a Controlling Arbitration Clause for the Resolution of Disputes.....10

III. This Court Should Enjoin Epiq from Changing the Status Quo by Terminating Its Services to USAG..... 11

 A. The Legal Standard 11

 B. LIU Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction12

 C. LIU Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims 15

 D. There are Sufficiently Serious Questions Going to the Merits of LIU’s Claims and the Balance of Hardships Weighs Decidedly in LIU’s Favor 17

 E. An Injunction Preventing Epiq from Ceasing Its Services Is in the Public Interest18

 F. LIU Pledges to Post an Injunction Bond19

IV. LIU Has Provided Epiq Notice of this Action..... 20

V. Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010).....	13
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	15, 19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>Borey v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Norddeutsche Landesbank GZ</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y 1998).....	13
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Grand Pointe, LLC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	14
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. G & E Tires & Serv., Inc.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Cotter Corp. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 90 P.3d 814 (Colo. 2004).....	14
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	20
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	18

Lopez v. Nights of Cabiria, LLC,
96 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)18

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....11, 12

Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.,
297 P.3d 688 (Wash. 2013)13

Nokia Corp. v. Interdigital, Inc.,
645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011).....19

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)15

Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.,
271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959)18

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)12

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)12

Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. Smiley Body Shop, Inc.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....13

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen,
173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999).....15

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) 11

United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. SST Fitness Corp.,
309 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2002).....14

Rule

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c).....19

Other Authority

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *Oral Argument Audio Recordings: USA Gymnastics v. Liberty Insurance Underwriters* (Nov. 9, 2020), http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/sound/external/ds.20-1245.20-1245_11_09_2020.mp3.....5

Plaintiff Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc. (“LIU”) submits this Memorandum of Law in support of its motion for a preliminary injunction to prevent Defendant Epiq eDiscovery Solutions, Inc. (“Epiq”) from ceasing its services to LIU’s insured, USA Gymnastics (“USAG”), on November 30, 2020.
